Orr, with a target annual bonus opportunity for each year that is not less than Mr. Orr’s then current base 
salary. Mr. Orr is granted a special option to purchase shares of the Company’s common stock, the value of which special grant shall not be 
less than seven hundred and fifty thousand dollars ($750,000) determined on the basis of a Black-Scholes valuation. In addition, Mr. Orr will 
receive the following benefits under the Employment Agreement: (1) participation in all other benefit plans in which the other executive 
officers of the Company are eligible to participate;

[...]

Company’s common stock, the value of which annual grant shall not be less than one million dollars ($1,000,000) determined on the basis of a 
Black-Scholes valuation or other commonly accepted valuation methodology; (7) a supplemental retirement benefit of two hundred and 
seventy five thousand dollars ($275,000) per year for a period of ten years commencing on the later of his retirement or attainment of age 65; 
and (8) Mr. Orr will also be entitled to receive reimbursement for any excise taxes that Mr. Orr may be required to pay as a result of payments 
received under the Employment Agreement.

[...]

(a)   The Company shall pay to the Executive, in equal installments, according to the Company’s then current practice for paying its 
executive officers in effect from time to time during the Employment Term, an annual Base Salary at the initial rate of Seven 
Hundred Twenty-Five Thousand Dollars ($725,000.00). This salary shall be subject to annual review by the Compensation 
Committee in January of each year commencing in January 2009 for the year then commencing and may be increased, but not 
decreased, to the extent, if any, that the Compensation Committee may determine.

[...]

Company or the failure of the stockholders to approve the 2008 Plan (or any successor plan) or otherwise will constitute a material 
breach of this Agreement for purposes of this Agreement in general and the definition of “Good Reason”  in particular. 

(k)   The Executive shall be entitled to receive a supplemental retirement benefit in the amount of Two Hundred Seventy-Five Thousand 
Dollars ($275,000.00) per annum for a period of ten (10) years, commencing the first day of the month following the later of his 
Retirement or his attainment of age sixty-five (65). This benefit shall be provided under the Company’s Executive Supplemental 
Retirement Plan or otherwise as the Parties shall agree.

[...]

maintains such coverage for its directors and officers serving during the Employment Term. 

(m)   Upon the date of execution of this Agreement, the Executive shall be granted a special option to purchase shares of the Company’s 
common stock. The value of such special grant shall be not less than Seven Hundred and Fifty Thousand Dollars ($750,000.00) 
determined on the basis of a Black-Scholes valuation or other measure utilized by the Compensation Committee which measure is 
in general use at the time of such grant by public companies in the United States of America for such purpose and issued pursuant to

[...]

(A)   one-third (1/3) shall become exercisable each anniversary of the grant date if the per share value of the Company’s 
common stock equals or exceeds: (x) one hundred and ten percent (110%) of the Exercise Price in the case of the first 
anniversary of the grant date; (y) one hundred and twenty one percent (121%) of the Exercise Price in the case of the 
second anniversary of the grant date; and (z) one hundred and thirty three percent (133%) of the Exercise Price in the 
case of the third anniversary of the grant date; 

(B)   if the requirements of the foregoing Subsection 5(m)(ii)(A) are not satisfied for any or all of such three (3) years, but if 
the per share value of the Company’s common stock is at least one hundred and thirty percent (130%) of the Exercise